million was utilized for
general working capital of
the Group for the year
ending 31 December 2021.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 45 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY: THE SHARE
SUBSCRIPTIONS AND THE WARRANT SUBSCRIPTION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had a total of 10,804,315,955 Shares in

issue. For illustration purposes only and assuming that there will be no further changes in the

issued share capital of the Company prior to the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares

or exercising of Warrants and no adjustment to the Warrant Exercise Price, set out below are

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

(ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares; and (iii) immediately

upon exercising of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in full:

Shareholder
(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon issue
and allotment of the
Subscription Shares

(iii) Immediately upon
exercise of the subscription

rights attaching to the
Warrants in full

No. of Shares

Approximate

per cent. (%) No. of Shares

Approximate

per cent. No. of Shares

Approximate

per cent.

Great Shine (Note 1) 2,316,155,500 21.44 3,116,155,500 22.57 3,116,155,500 21.34
Directors (Note 2) 5,834,400 0.05 5,834,400 0.04 5,834,400 0.04
Sub-total 2,321,989,900 21.49 3,121,989,900 22.62 3,121,989,900 21.38

SAI (Note 5) – – – – 1,600,000,000 10.96
Sub-total of non-public

Shareholders 2,321,989,900 21.49 3,121,989,900 22.62 4,721,989,900 32.34

Public Shareholders
SAI (Note 5) – – 800,000,000 5.80 – –
Great Fortune – – 600,000,000 4.35 600,000,000 4.11
Mr. Qin (Note 3 & 4) 827,952,000 7.66 977,952,000 7.08 977,952,000 6.70
Sharp Ally – – 300,000,000 2.17 300,000,000 2.05
YH Fund (Note 3) 520,000,000 4.81 870,000,000 6.30 870,000,000 5.96
Other public

Shareholders 7,134,374,055 66.03 7,134,374,055 51.68 7,134,374,055 48.85
Sub-total 8,482,326,055 78.51 10,682,326,055 77.38 9,882,326,055 67.67
Total 10,804,315,955 100.00 13,804,315,955 100.00 14,604,315,955 100.00

Notes:

1. The 2,316,155,500 shares were directly held by Great Shine, which is 100% directly held by Great Splendid
Holdings Limited. Mr. Chen is the director of Great Splendid Holdings Limited and hold 100% shares thereof.
Therefore, Mr. Chen is indirectly interested in the 2,316,155,500 Shares.

2. To the best knowledge of the Company, the Directors (save for Mr. Chen) held approximately 0.05% of the
total issued share capital of the Company in aggregate as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3. Each of the Existing Shareholders (save for Great Shine) is regarded as public shareholder of the Company as

[…]

be enhanced after the Subscriptions Completion.

It should be noted that the aforementioned possible financial effects are for illustrative

purposes only and does not purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will

be upon Subscriptions Completion.

7. Dilution effects of the Share Subscriptions

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription

Shares to the Independent Subscribers; and (iii) immediately upon allotment and issue of all

Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no change in the total number of issued Shares

other than the issue of the Subscription Shares between the date of the Share Subscription

Agreements and the date of the Subscriptions Completion).

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 77 –

Shareholder
(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares to
the Independent

Subscribers

(iii) Immediately upon
allotment and issue of all

Subscription Shares

No. of Shares

Approx.

per cent. No. of Shares

Approx.

per cent. No. of Shares

Approx.

per cent.

Great Shine (Note 1) 2,316,155,500 21.44 2,316,155,500 17.81 3,116,155,500 22.58
Directors (Note 2) 5,834,400 0.05 5,834,400 0.05 5,834,400 0.04

Sub-total of
non-public
Shareholders 2,321,989,900 21.49 2,321,989,900 17.86 3,121,989,900 22.62

Public
Shareholders

SAI – – 800,000,000 6.15 800,000,000 5.80
Great Fortune – – 600,000,000 4.61 600,000,000 4.35
Mr. Qin (Note 3 & 4) 827,952,000 7.66 977,952,000 7.52 977,952,000 7.08
Sharp Ally – – 300,000,000 2.31 300,000,000 2.17
YH Fund (Note 3) 520,000,000 4.81 870,000,000 6.69 870,000,000 6.30
Other public

Shareholders 7,134,374,055 66.04 7,134,374,055 54.86 7,134,374,055 51.68

Sub-total of public
Shareholders 8,482,326,055 78.51 10,682,326,055 82.14 10,682,326,055 77.38

Total 10,804,315,955 100.00 13,004,315,955 100.00 13,804,315,955 100.00

Notes:

1. The 2,316,155,500 shares were directly held by Great Shine, which is 100% directly held by Great
Splendid Holdings Limited. Mr. Chen is the director of Great Splendid Holdings Limited and hold 100%
shares thereof. Therefore, Mr. Chen is indirectly interested in the 2,316,155,500 Shares.

2. To the best knowledge of the Company, the Directors (save for Mr. Chen) held approximately 0.05% of
the total issued share capital of the Company in aggregate as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3. Each of the Existing Shareholders (save for Great Shine) is regarded as public shareholder of the